
ASX Announcement

30 April 2024

AVADA Group Limited — Revised Appendix 4C for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024

Dear Sir or Madam

We wish to advise that we have updated the Appendix 4C released earlier today for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024. The amendment includes additional information in respect of items 8.5 and 8.6 and a revision to maturity dates for leases detailed in Appendix 1.

Yours faithfully



Paul Fitton
Company Secretary

About AVADA Group Limited

AVADA is Australia's largest listed integrated traffic management provider, with established operations throughout Queensland, NSW, Victoria and New Zealand servicing major public and private sector clients.

With an extensive network of 30 Depots, more than 970 vehicles and 2,000 dedicated employees the Group is well positioned in the integrated traffic management and associated civil sectors.

Visit us at avadagroup.com.au

For further information contact the following:

Paul Fitton
Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary
+61 434 685 661
pfitton@avadagroup.com.au

ASX Announcement

30 April 2024

AVADA Group Limited — Appendix 4C for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024

Dear Sir or Madam

In accordance with ASX Listing Rule 4.7B and 4.7C AVADA Group Limited and its controlled entities is pleased to provide its quarterly activities report, together with its Appendix 4C, for the three-month period ended 31 March 2024.

Key Highlights

- Seasonal reduction in trading in January and an early Easter contributed to lower revenue for quarter three compared to quarter two.
- Seasonally low cash flow quarter with negative operating cash flows anticipated.
- STA Traffic Management integration well progressed.
- Consolidation of depot sites in both NSW and QLD to deliver operating efficiencies and cost savings.
- Restructuring of and reduction in management team to realign cost base.
- Operational initiatives implemented to refocus on core business drivers:
 - Improve employee engagement and progression; and
 - Improve customer engagement and service delivery.
- Debtor management and credit controls remain a strong focus for the group with the present trading conditions.

HIGHLIGHTS OF CASH FLOW	
	\$A'000
Cash Receipts	46,644
Operating Cash Expenditures	51,993
Net Operating cash flow	(5,349)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	1,897
Unused financing facilities available at end of quarter	7,579

Commercial Operations

- The integration of Wilsons Traffic Management has been completed with process and operational improvements implemented.
- Process to centralise core operating systems continues with integrated payroll and finance system implementation in final planning stages.
- Consistency of operating platforms is enabling deployment of data analytics to drive compliance, governance and business insights, assisting strategic and operational decision making.
- Organisational restructure and cost reductions is an on-going focus to support efficiencies and gross margins.

Yours faithfully



Paul Fitton
Company Secretary

About AVADA Group Limited

AVADA is Australia's largest listed integrated traffic management provider, with established operations throughout Queensland, NSW, Victoria and New Zealand servicing major public and private sector clients.

With an extensive network of more than 31 Depots, 1,000 vehicles and 2,400 dedicated employees the Group is well positioned in the integrated traffic management and associated civil sectors.

Visit us at avadagroup.com.au

For further information contact the following:

Paul Fitton
Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary
+61 434 685 661
pfitton@avadagroup.com.au

Appendix 4C

Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B

Name of entity

AVADA Group Limited

ABN

57 648 988 783

Quarter ended ("current quarter")

31 March 2024

Consolidated statement of cash flows	Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (9 months) \$A'000
1. Cash flows from operating activities		
1.1 Receipts from customers	46,644	160,856
1.2 Payments for		
(a) research and development		
(b) product manufacturing and operating costs		
(c) advertising and marketing	(23)	(68)
(d) leased assets		
(e) staff costs	(37,287)	(113,846)
(f) administration and corporate costs	(12,569)	(46,013)
1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)		
1.4 Interest received	2	81
1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid	(808)	(2,274)
1.6 Income taxes received / (paid)	(1,308)	(166)
1.7 Government grants and tax incentives		
1.8 Other (provide details if material)		
1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	(5,349)	(1,430)
2. Cash flows from investing activities		
2.1 Payments to acquire or for:		
(a) entities		
(b) businesses		(10,609)
(c) property, plant and equipment	(448)	(2,461)
(d) investments		
(e) intellectual property		
(f) other non-current assets		

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (9 months) \$A'000
2.2	Proceeds from disposal of:		
	(a) entities		
	(b) businesses		
	(c) property, plant and equipment	174	292
	(d) investments		
	(e) intellectual property		
	(f) other non-current assets		
2.3	Cash flows from loans to other entities		
2.4	Dividends received (see note 3)		
2.5	Other (provide details if material)		
2.6	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	(274)	(12,778)

3.	Cash flows from financing activities		
3.1	Proceeds from issues of equity securities (excluding convertible debt securities)		7,000
3.2	Proceeds from issue of convertible debt securities		
3.3	Proceeds from exercise of options		
3.4	Transaction costs related to issues of equity securities or convertible debt securities		(445)
3.5	Proceeds from borrowings	5,834	6,805
3.6	Repayment of borrowings	(2,624)	(8,011)
3.7	Transaction costs related to loans and borrowings		
3.8	Dividends paid		
3.9	Other (provide details if material)		
3.10	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	3,210	5,349

4.	Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period		
4.1	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	4,295	10,834
4.2	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9 above)	(5,349)	(1,430)
4.3	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (item 2.6 above)	(274)	(12,778)

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (9 months) \$A'000
4.4	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities (item 3.10 above)	3,210	5,349
4.5	Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held	15	(78)
4.6	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	1,897	1,897

5.	Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts	Current quarter \$A'000	Previous quarter \$A'000
5.1	Bank balances	1,897	4,295
5.2	Call deposits		
5.3	Bank overdrafts		
5.4	Other (provide details)		
5.5	Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter (should equal item 4.6 above)	1,897	4,295

6.	Payments to related parties of the entity and their associates	Current quarter \$A'000
6.1	Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates included in item 1	296
6.2	Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates included in item 2	N/A
<i>Note: if any amounts are shown in items 6.1 or 6.2, your quarterly activity report must include a description of, and an explanation for, such payments.</i> <i>Payments related to Director Salaries, superannuation and working capital payments.</i>		

7.	Financing facilities <i>Note: the term "facility" includes all forms of financing arrangements available to the entity. Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the sources of finance available to the entity.</i>	Total facility amount at quarter end \$A'000	Amount drawn at quarter end \$A'000
7.1	Loan facilities	47,982	40,403
7.2	Credit standby arrangements		
7.3	Other (please specify)		
7.4	Total financing facilities	47,982	40,403
7.5	Unused financing facilities available at quarter end		7,579
7.6	Include in the box below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest rate, maturity date and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional financing facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, include a note providing details of those facilities as well. Refer Appendix 1 for facilities.		

8.	Estimated cash available for future operating activities	\$A'000
8.1	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9)	(5,349)
8.2	Cash and cash equivalents at quarter end (item 4.6)	1,897
8.3	Unused finance facilities available at quarter end (item 7.5)	7,579
8.4	Total available funding (item 8.2 + item 8.3)	9,476
8.5	Estimated quarters of funding available (item 8.4 divided by item 8.1)	1.8
	<i>Note: if the entity has reported positive net operating cash flows in item 1.9, answer item 8.5 as "N/A". Otherwise, a figure for the estimated quarters of funding available must be included in item 8.5.</i>	
8.6	If item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, please provide answers to the following questions:	
8.6.1	Does the entity expect that it will continue to have the current level of net operating cash flows for the time being and, if not, why not? Answer: The company expects improved operating cash flow in the next quarter, as a result of improvement in customer receipts from a seasonally higher trading quarter and cost reduction initiatives which have been implemented. The entity expects to revert to maintaining greater than two quarters of funding available at the end of the quarter ending 30 June 2024.	
8.6.2	Has the entity taken any steps, or does it propose to take any steps, to raise further cash to fund its operations and, if so, what are those steps and how likely does it believe that they will be successful? Answer: The company does not have current plans to raise further cash to fund the operations.	

8.6.3 Does the entity expect to be able to continue its operations and to meet its business objectives and, if so, on what basis?

Answer: Yes. The company has 1.8 quarters of funding available, with quarter four being a typically strong cash flow quarter, as a result of seasonally higher volumes and seasonal impacts on working capital.

Note: where item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, all of questions 8.6.1, 8.6.2 and 8.6.3 above must be answered.

Appendix 1 – Notes to 7.6

Description	Facility Limit	Amount	Lender	Interest Rate	Maturity Date	Secured / Unsecured
Overdraft facility	2,500,000	-	Commonwealth Bank	7.60%	25/08/2025	Secured
Working capital loan	17,500,000	16,500,000	Commonwealth Bank	5.77%	25/08/2025	Secured
Market Rate Loan	9,500,000	4,500,000	Commonwealth Bank	4.39%	25/08/2025	Secured
Market Rate Loan		5,000,000	Commonwealth Bank	4.40%	25/08/2025	Secured
Asset Finance -ABZD001258001	5,000,000	105,744	Commonwealth Bank	6.59%	13/12/2027	Secured
Asset Finance -AEKH003438001		60,091	Commonwealth Bank	5.90%	11/05/2027	Secured
Asset Finance -AEKH003439001		90,832	Commonwealth Bank	5.90%	13/05/2027	Secured
Asset Finance -AEKH003440001		246,415	Commonwealth Bank	7.73%	13/05/2027	Secured
Asset Finance -AIJG000609001		305,897	Commonwealth Bank	7.74%	11/04/2027	Secured
Asset Finance -AIJG000611001		1,030,160	Commonwealth Bank	7.74%	3/05/2027	Secured
Asset Finance - AKEY000030		2,541,450	Commonwealth Bank	7.01%	28/04/2028	Secured
Asset Finance -AKEY000006001	5,000,000	3,550,351	Commonwealth Bank	6.17%	23/08/2027	Secured
Kiwi Bank Loan	3,669,388	3,165,404	Kiwi Bank	10.00%	5/05/2028	Secured
Overdraft facility	917,347	-	Kiwi Bank	11.60%	5/05/2028	Secured
Asset Finance loan	3,118,980	2,673,017	Kiwi Bank	9.00%	5/05/2028	Secured
Corporate Credit Cards	45,867	-	Kiwi Bank	12.50%	5/05/2028	Secured
AVADA Lease - 69 Percival Road Smithfield	480,164	158,446	Commonwealth Bank	2.50%	2/03/2029	Secured
AVADA Lease - 39 Matheson Streer, Virginia QLD		82,734	Commonwealth Bank	2.50%	1/02/2029	Secured
AVADA Lease - 224 Whitehall Street, Yarraville VIC		80,667	Commonwealth Bank	2.50%	31/01/2027	Secured
Bank Guarantees - Ventia Performance Guarantee		25,000	Commonwealth Bank	2.50%	20/06/2025	Secured
Bank Guarantees - AVADA property Lease		81,067	Commonwealth Bank	2.50%	1/02/2033	Secured
Bank Guarantees - CTM property Lease		52,250	Commonwealth Bank	2.50%	1/05/2033	Secured
Corproate Credit Cards	250,000	153,174	Commonwealth Bank	17.57%	25/08/2025	Secured
Total	47,981,746	40,402,699				

Compliance statement

- 1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A.
- 2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

Date: 30 April 2024

Authorised by: By the board

Notes

1. This quarterly cash flow report and the accompanying activity report provide a basis for informing the market about the entity's activities for the past quarter, how they have been financed and the effect this has had on its cash position. An entity that wishes to disclose additional information over and above the minimum required under the Listing Rules is encouraged to do so.
2. If this quarterly cash flow report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the definitions in, and provisions of, *AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows* apply to this report. If this quarterly cash flow report has been prepared in accordance with other accounting standards agreed by ASX pursuant to Listing Rule 19.11A, the corresponding equivalent standard applies to this report.
3. Dividends received may be classified either as cash flows from operating activities or cash flows from investing activities, depending on the accounting policy of the entity.
4. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors, you can insert here: "By the board". If it has been authorised for release to the market by a committee of your board of directors, you can insert here: "By the [name of board committee – e.g. Audit and Risk Committee]". If it has been authorised for release to the market by a disclosure committee, you can insert here: "By the Disclosure Committee".
5. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors and you wish to hold yourself out as complying with recommendation 4.2 of the ASX Corporate Governance Council's *Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations*, the board should have received a declaration from its CEO and CFO that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained, that this report complies with the appropriate accounting standards and gives a true and fair view of the cash flows of the entity, and that their opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.